# TOWN OF SHEFFIELD BOARD OF SELECTMEN JUNE 30, 2005 SELECTMEN OFFICE

Board Members Present:	David D. Macy, Selectman, Julie M. Hannum, Selectman
Others Present:	Robert A. Weitz, Town Administrator Beverly A. Gilbert, Recording Secretary.

Selectman Macy called the meeting at 11:06AM.

## DAVID JACQUIER'S RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL

Selectman Hannum moved to decline to exercise the Town's Right of First Refusal on David Jacquier's property transferring out of Chapter 61A State Agricultural program and such property is located off Alum Hill Road (Map 8, Block 3, Lot 22). Selectman Macy seconded. Motion carried unanimously.

### HIGHWAY DEPT SICK LEAVE - BILL O'DONNELL

Town Administrator Weitz advised that Bill O'Donnell missed 2 days of work due to injuring his ankle while working for the town. Mr. O'Donnell has depleted his sick leave for this fiscal year. In accordance with the collective bargaining contract, <u>Selectman Hannum moved to grant to Mr. Bill O'Donnell the discretionary award of one sick day for fiscal year 2005, and allow him to use in advance one sick day from fiscal year 2006. Selectman Macy seconded. Motion carried unanimously.</u>

### EMERGENCY APPOINTMENT OF DOG OFFICER

<u>Selectman Hannum moved to appoint Dick Boardman as Interim Dog Officer, seconded by</u> <u>Selectman Macy. Motion carried unanimously.</u>

#### FIRE DEPARTMENT APPOINTMENT

Selectman Hannum inquired about the Fire Department's recommendation to appoint Nathaniel Wolf to the Fire Dept. He had been in the air force, and currently works at the Options Institute as groundskeeper. Town Administrator advised that Chairman Stanton conveyed that it is fine with her for the board to make this appointment (without her present to vote) if they agree.

Selectman Hannum moved to appoint Nathaniel Wolf to the Sheffield Fire Department, seconded by Selectman Macy. Motion carried unanimously.

<u>Selectman Hannum moved to adjourn, seconded by Selectman Macy. Motion carried</u> <u>unanimously.</u> The meeting adjourned at 11:18AM.

Respectfully submitted,

Beverly A. Gilbert, Recording Secretary Approved July 18, 2005